The Group has no significant interest-bearing liabilities and the Group’s income and operating cash flows
are substantially independent of changes in market interest rate.

(d) Currency risk
The Group carries out certain of its transactions in United States dollars (“US$”) and certain of its
bank balances, listed equity investments and corporate bonds are denominated in Renminbi (“RMB”),
Singapore dollars (“SGD”) and US$, which expose the Group to foreign currency risk. Management
monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign exchange exposure
should the need arise.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets that are denominated in foreign currencies at the
end of reporting period are as follows:

Assets
2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

US$ 4,186 394
SGD 7,265 –
RMB 48,577 23,630

Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit for the year in response to
reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at
the end of reporting period. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or decrease in loss.

Effect on profit for the year
2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000

RMB to HK$:
Appreciates by 2% (2010: 4%) 972 945
Depreciates by 2% (2010: 4%) (972) (945)

SGD to HK$:
Appreciates by 5% 363 –
Depreciates by 5% (363) –

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rate had
occurred at the end of reporting period and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign
exchange rates over the period until the next annual reporting date. In this respect, as HK$ is pegged
to US$, management does not expect any significant movements in the US$/HK$ exchange rate. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2010.

iOne Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2011 059